

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPC No. 3452 of 2021

Jainam Builders Pvt. Ltd. A Company Incorporated Under The Indian Companies Act 1956
Versus State Of Chhattisgarh & Ors.

25/08/2021	Shri Rajeev Shrivastava, Senior Advocate with Shri Sourabh Sahu, Counsel for the Petitioner. Shri Ravi Bhagat, Dy. G.A. for the State. Heard. Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that the petitioner has purchased the land from the recorded <i>bhumiswami</i>, however without giving notice to the petitioner a revenue case was opened and the lands have been directed to be reverted back to the government on the ground that the vendor was a government lessee. It is submitted that before passing the order Annexure P-2 the petitioner was not heard. Issue notice to the respondents. Shri Ravi Bhagat, learned Dy. G.A. appears and accepts notice on behalf of Respondents No. 1 to 6, therefore process fee be paid for service on respondent No. 7, only. Considering the primary submission made that before passing such order, the petitioner was not heard, it is directed that <i>status quo</i>

as exist today shall be maintained in respect of the land purchased by the petitioner, till the next date of hearing.

List the case after 6 weeks.

Certified copy as per rules.

**Sd/-
(Goutam Bhaduri)
Judge**

Jyoti